Customs Tariff Amendment
Regulations 2009 (No. 1)

Select Legislative Instrument 2009 No. 278

I, QUENTIN BRY CE, Governor-General of the Commonwealth
of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive
Council, make the following Regulations under the Customs
Tariff Act 1995.

Dated 8 October 2009

QUENTIN BRYCE
Governor-General
By Her Excellency’s Command

BRENDAN O'CONNOR
Minister for Home Affairs
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Regulation 1

1 Name of Regulations

These Regulations are the Customs Tariff Amendment
Regulations 2009 (No. 1).

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the commencement of
Schedule 1 to the Customs Tariff Amendment
(ASEAN-Australia—New Zealand Free Trade Agreement
I mplementation) Act 20009.

3 Amendment of Customs Tariff Regulations 2004
Schedule 1 amends the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.
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Amendments Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

[1]

[2]

(regulation 3)

Regulation 3, after definition of Schedule 5 item
insert

Schedule 8 item means an item in the table in Schedule 8 to the
Act.

After regulation 4

insert
5 Schedule 8 to the Act — prescribed goods
For each Schedule 8 item mentioned in column 2 of an itemin
Schedule 2, the goods mentioned in column 3 of that item are
prescribed.
[3] After Schedule 1
insert
Schedule 2 Prescribed goods for certain
Schedule 8 items
(regulation 5)
ltem Schedule8 Prescribed goods Tariff classification
item in Schedule 3 to Act
1 113 Sterile surgical or dental adhesion 3006.10.12
barriers, whether or not absorbable,
in the forms described in 3920 of
Schedule 3 to the Act, of polymers of
ethylene
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Schedule 1

Amendments

ltem Schedule 8
item

Prescribed goods

Tariff classification
in Schedule 3 to Act

2 114

3 123

4 143

Sterile surgical or dental adhesion
barriers, whether or not absorbable,
in the forms described in 3920 of
Schedule 3 to the Act, other than
goods of:

(@) polymers of propylene; or
(b) polycarbonates; or

(c) dkyd resins; or

(d) polyesters; or

(e) acrylic polymers
Insecticides, herbicides,
anti-sprouting products and plant-

growth regulators classified in
3808.50.90 of Schedule 3 to the Act

Medium density fibreboard (MDF),
asfollows:

(a) of athickness not exceeding
5mm;

(b) of adensity exceeding
0.5 g/em® but not exceeding
0.8 g/cm?;

() mechanically worked or surface

covered

Medium density fibreboard (MDF),
asfollows:

(a) of athickness exceeding 5 mm
but not exceeding 9 mm,;

(b) of adensity exceeding
0.5 g/em® but not exceeding
0.8 g/cm?;

() mechanically worked or surface

covered

3006.10.19

3808.50.90

4411.12.90

4411.13.90
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Amendments Schedule 1

ltem Schedule 8

item

Prescribed goods

Tariff classification
in Schedule 3 to Act

10

11

12

145

146

179

180

212

213

238

Medium density fibreboard (MDF),
asfollows:

(@) of athickness exceeding 9 mm;
(b) of adensity exceeding
0.5 glem® but not exceeding
0.8 g/cm?;
() mechanically worked or surface
covered

Fibreboard, other than medium
density fibreboard (MDF), as
follows:

(@) of adensity exceeding
0.5 g/em® but not exceeding
0.8 g/em®,

(b) mechanically worked or surface
covered

Men's or boys' suits, knitted or
crocheted, of synthetic fibres, wool
or fine animal hair

Men's or boys' suits, knitted or
crocheted, other than of synthetic
fibres, wool or fine animal hair

Men's or boys' bathrobes, dressing
gowns and similar articles, knitted or
crocheted, other than of man-made
fibres or cotton

Men's or boys' bathrobes, dressing
gowns and similar articles, knitted or
crocheted, of man-made fibres

Graduated compression hosiery, as
follows:

(@) panty hose and tights, of
synthetic fibres, measuring per
single yarn less than 67 decitex;

(b) socks, ankle-socks, sockettes
and the like, other than of cotton

4411.14.90

4411.93.00

6103.10.00

6103.10.00

6107.99.00

6107.99.00

6115.10.10
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Schedule 1 Amendments

ltem Schedule8 Prescribed goods Tariff classification
item in Schedule 3 to Act

13 335 Goods classified in 8428.90.00 of 8428.90.00
Schedule 3 to the Act, other than
mine wagon pushers, locomotive or
wagon traversers, wagon tippers or
similar railway handling equipment

14 338 Machines and apparatus which, but 8486.40.90
for the operation of Note 9 (C) to
Chapter 84 of Schedule 3 to the Act,
would be classified in 8428.90.00 of
Schedule 3 to the Act

15 339 Video camera recorders 8525.80.90

Note

1 All legidative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal
Register of Legidative Instruments kept under the Legidative
Instruments Act 2003. See http://www.frli.gov.au.
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