

# Customs Tariff Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 1)<sup>1</sup>

Select Legislative Instrument 2009 No. 278

I, QUENTIN BRYCE, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations under the *Customs Tariff Act 1995*.

Dated 8 October 2009

QUENTIN BRYCE Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command

BRENDAN O'CONNOR Minister for Home Affairs

# 1 Name of Regulations

These Regulations are the Customs Tariff Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 1).

#### 2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the commencement of Schedule 1 to the *Customs Tariff Amendment* (ASEAN-Australia-New Zealand Free Trade Agreement Implementation) Act 2009.

# 3 Amendment of Customs Tariff Regulations 2004

Schedule 1 amends the Customs Tariff Regulations 2004.

# Schedule 1 Amendments

(regulation 3)

### [1] Regulation 3, after definition of Schedule 5 item

insert

**Schedule 8 item** means an item in the table in Schedule 8 to the Act.

# [2] After regulation 4

insert

### 5 Schedule 8 to the Act — prescribed goods

For each Schedule 8 item mentioned in column 2 of an item in Schedule 2, the goods mentioned in column 3 of that item are prescribed.

## [3] After Schedule 1

insert

# Schedule 2 Prescribed goods for certain Schedule 8 items

(regulation 5)

Item	Schedule 8 item	Prescribed goods	Tariff classification in Schedule 3 to Act
1	113	Sterile surgical or dental adhesion barriers, whether or not absorbable, in the forms described in 3920 of Schedule 3 to the Act, of polymers of ethylene	3006.10.12

Item	Schedule 8 item	Prescribed goods	Tariff classification in Schedule 3 to Act
2	114	Sterile surgical or dental adhesion barriers, whether or not absorbable, in the forms described in 3920 of Schedule 3 to the Act, other than goods of:	3006.10.19
		<ul><li>(a) polymers of propylene; or</li><li>(b) polycarbonates; or</li><li>(c) alkyd resins; or</li><li>(d) polyesters; or</li><li>(e) acrylic polymers</li></ul>	
3	123	Insecticides, herbicides, anti-sprouting products and plant- growth regulators classified in 3808.50.90 of Schedule 3 to the Act	3808.50.90
4	143	Medium density fibreboard (MDF), as follows:	4411.12.90
		<ul> <li>(a) of a thickness not exceeding 5 mm;</li> <li>(b) of a density exceeding 0.5 g/cm³ but not exceeding 0.8 g/cm³;</li> <li>(c) mechanically worked or surface covered</li> </ul>	
5	144	Medium density fibreboard (MDF), as follows:	4411.13.90
		(a) of a thickness exceeding 5 mm but not exceeding 9 mm;	
		(b) of a density exceeding 0.5 g/cm <sup>3</sup> but not exceeding 0.8 g/cm <sup>3</sup> ;	
		(c) mechanically worked or surface covered	

Item	Schedule 8 item	Prescribed goods	Tariff classification in Schedule 3 to Act
6	145	Medium density fibreboard (MDF), as follows:	4411.14.90
		(a) of a thickness exceeding 9 mm;	
		(b) of a density exceeding 0.5 g/cm <sup>3</sup> but not exceeding 0.8 g/cm <sup>3</sup> ;	
		(c) mechanically worked or surface covered	
7	146	Fibreboard, other than medium density fibreboard (MDF), as follows:	4411.93.00
		(a) of a density exceeding 0.5 g/cm <sup>3</sup> but not exceeding 0.8 g/cm <sup>3</sup> ;	
		(b) mechanically worked or surface covered	
8	179	Men's or boys' suits, knitted or crocheted, of synthetic fibres, wool or fine animal hair	6103.10.00
9	180	Men's or boys' suits, knitted or crocheted, other than of synthetic fibres, wool or fine animal hair	6103.10.00
10	212	Men's or boys' bathrobes, dressing gowns and similar articles, knitted or crocheted, other than of man-made fibres or cotton	6107.99.00
11	213	Men's or boys' bathrobes, dressing gowns and similar articles, knitted or crocheted, of man-made fibres	6107.99.00
12	238	Graduated compression hosiery, as follows:	6115.10.10
		(a) panty hose and tights, of synthetic fibres, measuring per single yarn less than 67 decitex;	
		(b) socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and the like, other than of cotton	

2009, 278 Customs Tariff Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 1)

Item	Schedule 8 item	Prescribed goods	Tariff classification in Schedule 3 to Act
13	335	Goods classified in 8428.90.00 of Schedule 3 to the Act, other than mine wagon pushers, locomotive or wagon traversers, wagon tippers or similar railway handling equipment	8428.90.00
14	338	Machines and apparatus which, but for the operation of Note 9 (C) to Chapter 84 of Schedule 3 to the Act, would be classified in 8428.90.00 of Schedule 3 to the Act	8486.40.90
15	339	Video camera recorders	8525.80.90

### Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See <a href="http://www.frli.gov.au">http://www.frli.gov.au</a>.